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Executive summary 

Assurance review findings 

1. IPEA conducted an Assurance Review in relation to Commonwealth-funded travel for a former
staff member from the office of Ms Dai Le MP. IPEA Assurance assessed all
Commonwealth-funded travel claimed over the period 2 August 2022 to 6 January 2023.

2. Following engagement with Ms Le and the staff member, IPEA made 3 findings:

• IPEA finds that the staff member’s use of hire cars in Sydney and Canberra, and the use of
Cabcharge to travel to and from work was not consistent with the provisions of the legislative
framework. An invoice for 20 transactions, a total of $2,970.34, was raised and provided to the
staff member for payment on 20 December 2023.

• IPEA finds that the staff members use of business class airfares was not consistent with the
provisions of the legislative framework. An invoice for the difference between the 14 economy
and business class airfares, a total of $2,932.28, was raised and provided to the staff member for
payment on 20 December 2023.

• Ms Le advised that she did not direct the staff member to use 4 travel expenses, one hire car
and 3 Cabcharge transactions. An invoice for the 4 transactions, a total of $1,728.82, was raised
and provided to the staff member for payment on 20 December 2023.

Scope and purpose 

3. This Assurance Review assessed all Commonwealth-funded travel, including travel expenses and
allowances, incurred by the staff member, previously employed in Ms Dai Le’s office from
2 August 2022 to 6 January 2023 (the relevant period).

4. The purpose of this Assurance Review was to determine whether the staff member’s use of
Commonwealth-funded travel was consistent with the provisions of the legislative framework.

Engagement with the Ms Dai Le MP and staff member 

5. IPEA engaged with Ms Le and the relevant staff member on numerous occasions, including
formal letters and emails, between 30 June 2023 and 20 December 2023. The details of these
interactions are described in the Assessment section below and can also be followed at
Attachments 1-18.

Audit and Assurance function 

IPEA’s statutory audit function 

6. IPEA audits parliamentarians’ work expenses and the travel expenses of their staff under section
12 of the Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority Act 2017 (IPEA Act). IPEA conducts 
Assurance Reviews to assess the use of Commonwealth-funded resources against the legislative 
framework to determine whether there was misuse.
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7. Potential outcomes of an Assurance Review include:

a. no further action in circumstances where the review has concluded the use of resources
was not inconsistent with the legislative framework, or

b. administrative remedial action, including penalty where the review has concluded there
is evidence the use of resources was not consistent with the legislative framework, or

c. An IPEA initiated Ruling or Audit where there is evidence of systemic or substantial
misuses of resources, or

d. referral to the Australian Federal Police where compelling prima facie evidence of fraud
or other criminal conduct is identified.

Responsibilities of members of parliament and their staff 

8. Parliamentarians and their staff have a responsibility to understand the legal framework in
which they are operating. Parliamentarians and staff can seek IPEA advice and attend or request
information sessions to assist them in this understanding.

Legislative framework 

9. Parliamentarians employ staff under the Members of Parliament (Staff) Act 1984 (MOP(S) Act).
Staff are referred to as MOP(S) Act staff.

10. At the time the travel in scope was undertaken, arrangements pertaining to travel of the staff of
parliamentarians were set out in the Commonwealth Member of Parliament Staff Enterprise
Agreement 2020-23 (the Enterprise Agreement) and in Determination 2020/15: Staff Travel and
Relief Staff Arrangement (the Determination).

11. Items 3 and 4 of the Determination state that employees may travel as directed anywhere within
Australia on official business.

12. Item 14 which provides that employees, other than senior staff, are limited to a fare which shall
not exceed the cost of an economy class airfare for the most reasonable and usual route
between the departure and destination points.

13. Items 16, 17 and 18 provide the requirements for the use of car transport, including staff hire
care and Cabcharge. In particular, that it is an employee’s responsibility to transport him or
herself to and from work for his or her normal hours of duty and that hire cars should not be
used for journeys within Canberra or the city/town where the employer’s electorate or other
office is located.

Assurance review methodology 

Background 

14. On 23 February 2023, a staff member from the office of Ms Le called IPEA following receipt of a
post-payment check email for July to September 2022 staff hire car expenses.
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15. The staff member was concerned that the hire car transactions sent to the office as part of the 
post-payment check were not undertaken in line with the provisions of the legislative 
framework. They advised that the staff member had ceased employment with their office, and 
they were concerned about other expenses the staff member may have claimed.

16. In accordance with IPEA’s protocol on dealing with the potential misuse of parliamentary work 
expenses, a preliminary assessment into the staff member’s use of expenses commenced on 1 
March 2023.

17. The list of transactions was emailed to Ms Le’s office on 24 February 2023, with the caveat that 
additional transactions may follow. IPEA requested that Ms Le’s office verify the transactions 
and confirm the travel was undertaken as directed.

18. Ms Le’s office responded on 24 February 2023, and again on 27 February 2023, highlighting a 
number of transactions they believe were not authorised.

19. On the basis of the findings of the preliminary assessment, and in accordance with IPEA’s 
protocol on dealing with the potential misuse of parliamentary work expenses, it was 
recommended IPEA proceeds with an Assurance Review into this matter.

20. On 2 March 2023, this matter progressed to an Assurance Review.

Scope of Assurance Review 

21. This Assurance Review assessed whether the staff member’s Commonwealth-funded travel for
the period in scope was consistent with the provisions of the legislative framework.

Method 

22. IPEA conducted the Assurance Review by examining and assessing the direct communication
with, and information provided by, the employing parliamentarian, the staff member, and
internal data records held by IPEA.

Assessment of work expenses 

Summary of findings 

Analysis 

23. All travel expenses for the staff member were extracted from the IPEA PEMS system on
23 February 2023.

24. A review of the data indicated several expense items of concern, including Cabcharge expenses
between Canberra accommodation and Parliament House, hire care use in the city where the
electorate office was located and in Canberra.

25. The list of transactions was emailed to Ms Le’s office on 24 February 2023, with the caveat that
additional transactions may follow. IPEA requested that Ms Le’s office verify the transactions
and confirm the travel was undertaken as directed (Attachment 1).
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26. Ms Le’s office responded on 24 February 2023 (Attachment 2), and again on 27 February 2023
(Attachment 3), highlighting a number of transactions they believe were not authorised.

27. Following the responses from Ms Le’s office a formal letter was sent to Ms Le’s on 5 April 2023.
(Attachment 4).

28. This letter asked Ms Le to review the transactions and confirm:

• The staff member was directed by her, or an authorised person in her office, to undertake
the travel,

• the purpose of the travel, and
• the travel was consistent with the requirements of the legislative framework.

29. A response to this letter was requested by 19 April 2023. No response was received.

30. A reminder letter was sent to Ms Le on 5 May 2023 (Attachment 5).

31. A response was received from Ms Dai Le on 9 May 2023 and assessed by IPEA (Attachment 6). It
was determined that further information was required.

32. A meeting was organised between Ms Le and IPEA Assurance for 26 May 2023, to discuss this
matter.

33. The meeting with Ms Le’s office occurred on 26 May 2023, in which she was provided further
guidance on the information required for IPEA to complete their assessment.

34. Ms Le provided the additional information to IPEA on 26 May 2023 (Attachment 7).

35. On 16 June 2023 it was identified that additional expenses for the staff member were paid in the
period 1 March 2023 to 16 June 2023, after the commencement of this Assurance Review.

36. This Additional data was sent to Ms Le to review on 23 June 2023 (Attachment 8).

37. A response was received from Ms Le on 14 July 2023 (Attachment 9).

38. Based on the responses from Ms Le, IPEA determined that further information was required
from the staff member to complete the assessment of the Commonwealth-funded use of
Cabcharge, hire cars and business class airfares.

39. A letter was sent to the staff member on 4 August 2023 (Attachment 10). A response was
requested by 18 August 2023.

40. In this letter IPEA requested that the staff member examine each use of hire car and Cabcharge.
If they believed the information provided was incorrect, and had evidence to the contrary, they
were asked to provide this information to IPEA.

41. They were also asked to review the business class transactions and provide any additional
relevant information, which confirmed they did not travel at business class, or confirmed that
they paid the additional costs of the flights.
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42. The staff member requested that IPEA call them on 4 August 2023 (Attachment 11). In this
phone call, they requested additional information on the addresses for the listed Cabcharge
transactions and the bank details of the travel provider, in order to complete their review of the
data that had been provided in the 4 August 2023 correspondence. The staff member also
agreed to repay any expenses that were outside the legislative provisions.

43. A second letter was sent to the staff member on 23 August 2023 with the Cabcharge addresses
and the bank account details of the travel provider (Attachment 12). A response was requested
by 6 September 2023.

44. The staff member responded on 4 September 2023 providing additional information which was
assessed by IPEA (Attachment 13).

45. The Assurance Director (A/g) called the staff member on 13 September 2023 to discuss the
response. The staff member was advised that as per item 17 of the Determination hire cars
cannot be used in Sydney, where the employing parliamentarian’s electorate office was located,
or in Canberra. Further, as item 16 of the Determination outlines it is an employee's
responsibility to transport themselves to and from work for their normal hours of duty so any
Cabcharge to travel between Parliament house and accommodation when in Canberra for work
would not be in accordance with the provisions of the Determination.

46. The staff member was advised that those expenses would need to be repaid. The staff member
agreed to repay the hire cars used in Sydney and Canberra and any Cabcharge use that was not
in accordance with the legislative provisions.

47. The staff member was also advised that the additional information they had provided for the
additional hire cars and Cabcharge transactions would be sent to Ms Le for her review.

48. On 21 September 2023 a letter was sent to Ms Le, based on the information provided from the
staff member (Attachment 14).

49. In this correspondence it was requested that Ms Le review the additional information and
advised if:

• the staff member was directed by her, or an authorised person in the office, to undertake
the travel

• the travel is consistent with the requirements of the legislative framework.

50. A response to this letter was requested by 6 October 2023. No response was received.

51. A follow up letter was sent 11 October 2023 (Attachment 15)

52. A response was received from Ms Le on 12 October 2023 (Attachment 16).

53. Ms Le confirmed she did not recall authorising the use of those expenses.

54. A third letter was sent to the staff member on 24 November 2023, requesting any additional
evidence they may have (Attachment 17). A response was requested by 7 December 2023. The
staff member was advised if no response was received invoices would be raised for all
transactions that were not undertaken at the direction of the employing parliamentarian or
breached the provisions of the Determination.

55. No response was received from the staff member.
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56. Invoices were raised and sent to the staff member on 20 December 2023 (Attachment 18). 

57. The staff member called IPEA on 20 December 2023. They asked if they could still provide the 
evidence requested in the letter of 24 November 2023. They were advised they could, but the 
invoices would stand until such time the evidence was received. 

58. No further evidence was received from the staff member and as of 28 March 2024 the invoices 
have not been repaid. 

Conclusion 

59. IPEA finds that the staff member’s use of hire cars in Sydney and Canberra, and the use of 
Cabcharge to travel to and from work was not consistent with the provisions of the legislative 
framework. An invoice for 20 transactions, a total of $2,970.34, was raised and provided to the 
staff member for payment on 20 December 2023.  

60. IPEA finds that the staff members use of business class airfares was not consistent with the 
provisions of the legislative framework. An invoice for the difference between the 14 economy 
and business class airfares, a total of $2,932.28, was raised and provided to the staff member for 
payment on 20 December 2023.  

61. Ms Le advised that she did not direct the staff member to use 4 travel expenses, one hire car and 
3 Cabcharge transactions. An invoice for the 4 transactions, a total of $1,728.82, was raised and 
provided to the staff member for payment on 20 December 2023.  
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Travel Services 
Provider 

 
 Sydney 4/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
399.79  
AUD No  

Travel Services 
Provider 

 
 Sydney 4/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
399.79  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Hughes Street, 
Cabramatta, New 
South Wales, 2166 4/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
108.68  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

 

4/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
135.66  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 4/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
137.45  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Hughes Street, 
Cabramatta, New 
South Wales, 2166 4/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
108.36  
AUD No  

Domestic Travel 
Allowance 

 
 Sydney 11/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
292.00  
AUD No  

Travel Services 
Provider 

 
 Sydney Sydney 11/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
373.74  
AUD No  

Domestic Travel 
Allowance 

 
 Sydney 24/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

          
1,445.00  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

 
  24/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
136.92  
AUD No  

Travel Services 
Provider 

 
 Sydney 24/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
227.15  
AUD No  

Travel Services 
Provider 

 
 Sydney Canberra 24/10/2022 

Awaiting 
Verification 

             
829.98  
AUD No  

Travel Services 
Provider 

 
 Sydney Canberra 24/10/2022 

Awaiting 
Verification 

               
51.18  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Pedestrian 

29/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
174.99  
AUD No  

Travel Services 
Provider 

 
 Canberra 29/10/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

          
1,187.75  
AUD No  

Domestic Travel 
Allowance 

 
 Capital Hill (Canberra) 6/11/2022 

Awaiting 
Acquittal 

          
1,445.00  
AUD No  

Travel Services 
Provider 

 
 Canberra 6/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
640.85  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Terminal Avenue, 
Canberra Airport, 

National Circuit, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 6/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
28.56  AUD No  
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Australian Capital 
Territory, 2609 

Cabcharge 
 
 

National Circuit, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 
2600 

Parliament Drive, 
Capital Hill, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 7/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
14.60  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

National Circuit, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 
2600 

Parliament Drive, 
Capital Hill, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 9/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
14.28  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 OFFICE OFFICE 10/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
14.18  AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Canberra 11/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
626.50  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 CITY AIRPORT 11/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
22.47  AUD No  

Domestic Trave
Allowance 

 
 Sydney 15/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
876.00  
AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Sydney 15/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
399.79  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
  15/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
135.45  
AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Sydney Sydney 15/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
567.06  
AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Sydney 18/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
399.79  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Pedestrian 

18/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
131.15  
AUD No  

Domestic Trave
Allowance 

 
 Capital Hill (Canberra) 20/11/2022 

Awaiting 
Acquittal 

          
3,468.00  
AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Canberra 20/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
640.85  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 20/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
135.77  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Burbury Close, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 
2600 

Parliament Drive, 
Capital Hill, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 21/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
14.60  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Burbury Close, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 
2600 

Burbury Close, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 21/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
30.66  AUD No  
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Cabcharge 
 
 CITY 

Parliament Drive, 
Capital Hill, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 22/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
15.75  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Burbury Close, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 
2600 

Parliament Drive, 
Capital Hill, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 28/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
16.38  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 CITY CITY 28/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
21.42  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Burbury Close, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 
2600 

Parliament Drive, 
Capital Hill, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 29/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
16.70  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Burbury Close, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 
2600 

Parliament Drive, 
Capital Hill, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 30/11/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
12.60  AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Canberra 2/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
430.86  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

Burbury Close, 
Barton, Australian 
Capital Territory, 
2600 

Parliament Drive, 
Capital Hill, Australian 
Capital Territory, 2600 2/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

               
12.23  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
  2/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
134.40  
AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Sydney 6/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
399.79  
AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Sydney 6/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
399.79  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 AIRPORT 

 
 

 
 6/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
256.41  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 SUBURBS SUBURBS 6/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
262.50  
AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Sydney Sydney 6/12/2022 

Awaiting 
Verification 

             
136.54  
AUD No  

Domestic Trav
Allowance 

 
 Sydney 12/12/2022 

Awaiting 
Acquittal 

          
1,168.00  
AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Sydney 12/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
399.79  
AUD No  

Travel Services
Provider 

 
 Sydney Sydney 12/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
494.12  
AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

, 
 

 

 
 

 12/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
136.92  
AUD No  
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Travel Services 
Provider 

 
 Sydney Sydney 12/12/2022 

Awaiting 
Verification 

               
84.41  AUD No  

Cabcharge 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 15/12/2022 Paid in SAP FI 

             
136.61  
AUD No  
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Subject: RE: STAFF ‐ Self‐drive hire car ‐ July to December 2022 ‐ Ref:  [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
 

SEC=OFFICIAL 

Good afternoon  , 
 
Thank you for providing the information below. 
 
Regarding the hire car transactions, it sounds as though neither trip is in line with the requirements under the 
Determination due to the following: 

 the vehicle is not used for journeys within Canberra; and 
 the vehicle is not used for journeys within a city/town where the employers electorate or other office is 

located, except by employees of the Prime Minister, the Leader of the Opposition, or the leader of a 
minority party. 

 
If you are in agreement, please confirm and we will raise an invoice for those transactions. 
 
We have also run a report on  ’s travel submitted via PEMS, which I have attached for your information. Please 
review these details and verify the transactions that were approved by the office, and we will proceed to investigate 
any transactions that you believe are unauthorised. 
 
Where the status shows as ‘awaiting verification’, these transactions have been submitted but not yet paid – these 
should also be checked and verified. 
 
Please note that we have requested any data that has not been captured in the attached PEMS report, and will be in 
touch if there are any additional transactions that require verification. 
 
Please advise if you require additional details on any of the transactions. 
 
Sincerely 

 
 

Director, Audit and Assurance 
Transparency, Assurance and Legal Branch 
Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority 
One Canberra Avenue, FORREST ACT 2603 

assurance@ipea.gov.au 
W: www.ipea.gov.au & www.ipea.gov.au/ed 
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From:
Sent: 
To: Assurance <Assurance@ipea.gov.au>; Le, Dai (MP) <  
Cc:
Subject: RE: STAFF ‐ Self‐drive hire car ‐ July to December 2022 ‐ Ref: [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
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From: Assurance <Assurance@ipea.gov.au>  
Sent: Friday, 24 February 2023 4:19 PM 
To:   (D. Le, MP) < >; Assurance <Assurance@ipea.gov.au>; Le, 
Dai (MP)  > 
Cc:  
Subject: RE: STAFF ‐ Self‐drive hire car ‐ July to December 2022 ‐ Ref:  [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
 

SEC=OFFICIAL 

Dear  
 
Thank you for your response. 
 
In response to your query around ‘Travel Services Provider’, this is normally a flight, hire car, or an associated fee. 
 
For your highlighted transactions, I can confirm the following: 

 Ticket number  was a hire car picked up and dropped off in Sydney on 6/12/2022 
 Ticket number   was a hire car picked up on 12/12/2022 and dropped off on 15/12/2022 
 Ticket number   is a fee related to the 12/12/2022 hire car (not yet verified) 

 
There are two additional transactions that appear inconsistent with other travel – I have attached the spreadsheet 
again with these transactions highlighted in pink, they are Cabcharge transactions for 06/12/2022. One appears to 
be travel from   an hour away, at a cost of $256.41, then another 
transaction the same day (possibly a return journey) at a cost of $262.50. Can you please confirm that this was travel 
undertaken as directed? 
 
We don’t cross reference travel data with MaPS as this is IPEA data and is separate from their function. I have 
requested details from MaPS in relation to the   you flagged and will be in touch when I have an 
update for you. 
 
Sincerely 

 
 

Director, Audit and Assurance 
Transparency, Assurance and Legal Branch 
Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority 
One Canberra Avenue, FORREST ACT 2603 
T:    
assurance@ipea.gov.au 
W: www.ipea.gov.au & www.ipea.gov.au/ed 
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From:  >  
Sent: Friday, 24 February 2023 1:09 PM 
To: Assurance <Assurance@ipea.gov.au>; Le, Dai (MP) < > 
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From: Assurance
Sent: Wednesday, 5 April 2023 10:20 AM
To: Le, Dai (MP); '
Cc: Assurance
Subject: Assurance Review [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Attachments:  - Office of Ms Dai Le - Assurance Review.pdf; Attachment A.pdf; Attachment 

B.PDF

OFFICIAL 

Dear Ms Le 

Please find attached correspondence from the Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority in relation to travel your 
staff member has undertaken. 

Should you wish to discuss this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me on (02)   or 
assurance@ipea.gov.au. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicole Pearson 
Branch Manager, Transparency, Assurance and Legal 
Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority 

 

Classification: OFFICIAL 
Classified by: on: 4/04/2023 7:52:51 AM
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From: Le, Dai (MP) < >
Sent: Tuesday, 9 May 2023 10:05 AM
To: Assurance; 
Subject: RE: Assurance Review [SEC=OFFICIAL]

Categories:

Good morning Nicole, 

Apologies for the delayed response.  

From the table you provided for my  staffer   travel claims, I agree with the assessments shown. 
In terms of the domestic travel allowance claim for September 22nd 2022,  claimed for 7 nights. 

Parliament did sit from September 26th to 29th 2022.  

I stayed in Canberra for September 22nd/23rd, and September 26th to 29th. So, in total I claimed for six nights between 
September 22nd – September 29th. 

I hope this makes sense. 

If you need anything further, please do not hesitate to reach out to our office. 

Warm regards 
Dai 

Dai Le 
Independent Federal Member for Fowler  
Suite 2, Level 2, 24‐32 Hughes Street, Cabramatta NSW 2166 
  
Phone: (02) 9726 3988  
Mobile:   
  
Email:  | Website: www.daile.com.au 
  

This email message (and any attachments) may contain confidential and or privileged information and is intended for the sole use of the above‐named 
recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, please destroy all copies of this message and advise our office immediately by return email, or 02 9726 3988. 
Any unauthorised review, use, alteration, disclosure or distribution of this email (including any attachments) is prohibited. The Commonwealth Government and 
Dai Le MP accept no responsibility for the content of any email sent by an employee that is of a personal nature. Please note, due to viruses email is not 
regarded by this office as a reliable form of communication.
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From: Assurance
Sent: Friday, 4 August 2023 11:32 AM
To:
Cc: Assurance
Subject: Assurance Review - staff travel expenses and business class airfares [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Attachments: IPEA to  - Assurance Review - 4 August 2023.PDF; Attachment A.PDF; 

Attachment B.PDF; Attachment C.PDF

OFFICIAL 
Good morning   

Please find attached correspondence from the Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority in relation to an 
Assurance Review into your use of staff travel expenses and business class airfares.  

Should you wish to discuss this matter, please do not hesitate to contact   on 6215 3000. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicole Pearson 
Branch Manager, Transparency, Assurance and Legal 
Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority 
One Canberra Avenue, FORREST ACT 2603 
T: 02 6215 3000 
E: assurance@ipea.gov.au 
W: www.ipea.gov.au & www.ipea.gov.au/ed 

Classification: OFFICIAL 
Classified by:  on: 4/08/2023 11:28:36 AM

Attachment 10









Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A



Attachment A











1

From:
Sent: Friday, 4 August 2023 3:04 PM
To: Assurance
Subject: Re: Assurance Review - staff travel expenses and business class airfares [SEC=OFFICIAL]

Categories:

Just a quick follow up, I’ve just seen attachment B and read properly. 

When CTM wasn’t able to charge my card I asked them for bank details and paid via bank transfer. They should have 
my transaction receipts on file. The only flights that I haven’t paid a difference for were two flights that I previously 
mentioned.  

Thank you and look forward to receiving a call.  

On Fri, 4 Aug 2023 at 5:19 am,  > wrote: 
Hi Nicole, 

I’d really like a chat. I’m currently   and my number is   ‐ if someone can call me 
when they have time to discuss it would be appreciated.  

There are a couple items on here I agree with and of course will be more than agreeable to reimburse, the last two 
flights that required reimbursing the difference for ‐   during the period that was meant to happen 
so definitely want to clear that up.  

 

 
  

But I’m happy to cooperate and resolve this quickly as I don’t want there to be unpaid and unchecked travel items 
on my behalf.  

I’m a little concerned however on the cabcharges, the large ones were from the airport to office or home 
depending on the direction of travel.  

But the small ones in Canberra even though I am happy to reimburse them, I was confused to see listed as I was 
following the precedent of other colleagues. But if that wasn’t within the guidelines I will take that cost on board.  

Warm regards, 
  

On Fri, 4 Aug 2023 at 2:33 am, Assurance <Assurance@ipea.gov.au> wrote: 

OFFICIAL 

Good morning   

Please find attached correspondence from the Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority in relation to an 
Assurance Review into your use of staff travel expenses and business class airfares.  

Attachment 11





1

From: Assurance
Sent: Wednesday, 23 August 2023 9:05 AM
To:
Subject: Assurance Review - Additional Information [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Attachments: IPEA to  - Assurance Review - 23 August 2023.pdf; Attachment A.PDF; Attachment 

B.PDF

OFFICIAL 

Good morning   

Thank you for your email. 

Please see attached correspondence in relation to this matter, with the requested information. 

Should you wish to discuss this matter, please do not hesitate to me on the below details. 

Sincerely 

 
Audit and Assurance  
Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority 
One Canberra Avenue, FORREST ACT 2603 
T: 02 6215 3000 
E: assurance@ipea.gov.au 
W: www.ipea.gov.au & www.ipea.gov.au/ed 

Classification: OFFICIAL 
Classified by: assurance@ipea.gov.au on: 23/08/2023 9:04:37 AM

From:    
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2023 11:21 PM 
To:   
Subject: Follow‐up ‐   

Hey     

I hope you are well, I am just checking in to see how you went with CTM? 

Is there anything I should do in the meantime while waiting for them to provide their details? I will start working on 
providing details of claims which were on the spreadsheet that actually did fall within the framework or which 
claims partly did.  

If they are taking to long, I do have receipts and their details in   which I believe should still be in 
archives, so another solution could be gaining temporary access so I can dig out a couple receipts and also the 
details which I paid into.  

As said on the phone the other week, I will do whatever necessary to fix the issue as I have always done my best to 
follow the guidelines and want to make sure this is sorted as soon as possible.  

Warm regards, 
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Attachment B

Assurance Review of travel expenses

Transaction
Type

Departu
re Date

Departu
re Time

Departu
re

Location

Arrival
Date

Arrival
Time

Arrival
Location

Class Itinera
ry

Code

Number
of nights

Total
Amount

Assessment provided by Parliamentarian
Response provided by former employee in Red
Response in green where agreeable to pay cost

Travel
Services
Provider

4/08/2022 4:00 PM Canberra 5/08/2022 6:00 PM Canberra Car Hire $268.94
$268.94

Not approved to travel within Canberra
This was approved - I traveled to Sydney to the office from
parliament,

Cabcharge 20/09/2022 20/09/2022 6:07 AM $135.45
$135.45

Not approved - is the where I was flying to
the Sydney Office so this was approved

Travel
Services
Provider

11/10/2022 9:40 AM Sydney 12/10/2022 5:00 PM Sydney Car Hire $373.74
$373.74

Not approved to hire car to travel within Sydney - was approved and
met framework

Cabcharge 7/11/2022 Barton 7/11/2022 8:25 AM Capital Hill $14.60 Not approved to cabcharge from accommodation to Parliament
I followed the precedent set by colleagues, but should have read the
framework so I will take account for this cost.

Cabcharge 9/11/2022 Barton 9/11/2022 9:26 AM Capital Hill $14.28 Not approved to cabcharge from accommodation to Parliament
I followed the precedent set by colleagues, but should have read the
framework so I will take account for this cost.

Cabcharge 10/11/2022 OFFICE 10/11/2022 9:28 AM OFFICE $14.18 Not approved to cabcharge from accommodation to Parliament
I followed the precedent set by colleagues, but should have read the
framework so I will take account for this cost.

Travel
Services
Provider

15/11/2022 10:40 AM Sydney 18/11/2022 6:00 PM Sydney Car Hire $567.06
$567.06

Not approved
Was approved and met framework

Cabcharge 21/11/2022 Barton 21/11/2022 9:05 AM Capital Hill $14.60 Not approved
I followed the precedent set by colleagues, but should have read the
framework so I will take account for this cost.

Cabcharge 21/11/2022 Barton 21/11/2022 12:28 AM Barton $30.66
?

Not approved
If I can please get the exact pick-up and drop-off details of this it
would be appreciated, I believe this may have been for a work event
due to time of cab.

Cabcharge 22/11/2022 CITY 22/11/2022 9:40 AM Capital Hill $15.75 Not approved
I followed the precedent set by colleagues, but should have read the
framework so I will take account for this cost.

Cabcharge 28/11/2022 Barton 28/11/2022 11:26 AM Capital Hill $16.38 Not approved
I followed the precedent set by colleagues, but should have read the
framework so I will take account for this cost.



Cabcharge 28/11/2022 CITY 28/11/2022 10:59 PM CITY $21.42 Not approved
If I can please get the exact pick-up and drop-off details of this it
would be appreciated, I believe this may have been for a work event
due to time of cab.

Cabcharge 29/11/2022 Barton 29/11/2022 9:52 AM Capital Hill $16.70 Not approved
I followed the precedent set by colleagues, but should have read the
framework so I will take account for this cost.

Cabcharge 30/11/2022 Barton 30/11/2022 9:30 AM Capital Hill $12.60 Not approved
I followed the precedent set by colleagues, but should have read the
framework so I will take account for this cost.

Cabcharge 2/12/2022 Barton 2/12/2022 6:23 AM Capital Hill $12.23 Not approved
I followed the precedent set by colleagues, but should have read the
framework so I will take account for this cost.

Attachment B

Assurance Review of travel expenses

Transaction
Type

Departu
re Date

Departu
re Time

Departu
re

Location

Arrival
Date

Arrival
Time

Arrival
Location

Class Itinera
ry

Code

Number
of nights

Total
Amount

Assessment provided by Parliamentarian

Cabcharge 6/12/2022 SUBURBS 6/12/2022 6:44 AM SUBURBS $262.50
$262.50

Not approved - had to return to office last minute for the day to assist
member and cabcharge was to the airport and following is returning
in the evening

Cabcharge 6/12/2022 AIRPORT 6/12/2022 10:39 PM $256.41
$256.41

Not approved - returned from airport after getting cab to airport in
the morning.

Travel
Services
Provider

12/12/2022 10:40 AM Sydney 15/12/2022 8:00 AM Sydney Car Hire $494.12
$494.12

Not approved to hire car - was approved as part of business to be in
office to so there would
not be a need to travel to the office in January.

Travel
Services
Provider

20/09/2022 03:15 PM Sydney 29/09/2022 12:00 PM Canberra Car Hire $1,074.46
$835.69

Not approved – does not meet parliamentary framework - 2 Days
meet the framework and was approved
before going to canberra. Will accept the cost for the remaining
period of 7 days that did not meet the framework.

Travel
Services
Provider

20/09/2022 03:15 PM Sydney 29/09/2022 12:00 PM Canberra Toll
Charges

$99.54
$99.54

Not approved – does not meet parliamentary framework - tolls were
for travel between the airport and sydney office, does meet
framework.

Travel
Services
Provider

24/10/2022 10:00 AM Sydney 30/10/2022 07:00 AM Canberra Car Hire $829.98
$553.32

Travel Sydney to Canberra only approved – Hire Car appears to
have been used in Canberra for 6 days - 2 days met the
framework but will accept remaining cost for period of 4 days that
did not meet framework as was unaware.



Travel
Services
Provider

24/10/2022 10:00 AM Sydney 30/10/2022 07:00 AM Canberra Toll
Charges

$51.18
$51.18

Travel Sydney to Canberra only approved - Hire Car appears to
have been used in Canberra for 6 days - this cost was while in
sydney and met the framework

Travel
Services
Provider

6/12/2022 10:40 AM Sydney 6/12/2022 08:00 PM Sydney Car Hire $136.54
$136.54

Not approved - does not meet parliamentary framework
This did meet the framework and was approved

Travel
Services
Provider

12/12/2022 10:40 AM Sydney 15/12/2022 08:00 AM Sydney Toll
Charges

$84.41
$84.41

Not approved - does not meet parliamentary framework
Does meet framework as tolls were accumulated to and from the
airport.

TOTAL PAYABLE: $1556.66



Attachment C

Assurance Review of travel expenses

Transaction
Type

Departure Date Depart
ure
Time

Departure Location Arrival Date Arrival Time Arrival
Location

Cost of
business

class airfare

Amount
paid by

Mr
Addison

Cost of
economy
airfare

Remaining
Amount to
be paid

Summary provided by the Travel Provider
Response in Red

Travel
Services
Provider

5/08/2022 7:20 PM Canberra 5/08/2022 9:00 PM $638.06 $179.56 $258.80 $200.7 The Travel Provider charged $179.56.

Travel
Services
Provider

1/09/2022 7:15 AM Sydney 1/09/2022 8:55 AM Adelaide $356.84 $0.00 $228.59 $128.25 did not pay any additional amount
of this airfare.

Travel
Services
Provider

4/10/2022 7:05 AM 4/10/2022 9:40 AM Sydney $399.79 $0.00 $204.30 $195.49 The Travel Provider attempted to charge $35.49
to credit card. The card kept
declining, and no response was received from

when they attempted to contact
.

Travel
Services
Provider

4/10/2022 6:30 PM Sydney 4/10/2022 7:00 PM $399.79 $0.00 $176.80 $229.99 The Travel Provider tried to charge $88.19 to
credit card. The card kept declining,

and no response was received from
when they attempted to contact .

Travel
Services
Provider

29/10/2022 9:30 AM Canberra 29/10/2022 10:10 AM $1,187.75 $0.00 $720.48 $467.27 No additional amount paid by .
Did mention this to when we spoke, this flight
in question was when there was confusion at the
airport and flight needed to be changed. I would like
for this cost to be removed as I did not ask for a
business class seat.

Travel
Services
Provider

6/11/2022 8:50 AM 6/11/2022 11:40 AM Canberra $640.85 $0.00 $482.80 $158.05 No additional amount paid by .

Travel
Services
Provider

11/11/2022 12:20 PM Canberra 11/11/2022 1:00 PM $640.85 $14.35 $482.80 $143.70 has paid $14.35 towards this airfare.

Travel
Services
Provider

15/11/2022 8:05 AM 15/11/2022 10:40 AM Sydney $399.79 $0.00 $176.80 $222.99 The Travel Provider attempted to charge $89.77
to credit card. The card kept
declining, and no response was received from

when they attempted to contact



These summaries are incorrect - for me to travel,
I had to communicate with CTM which means
this does not make sense.

Travel
Services
Provider

18/11/2022 6:30 PM Sydney 18/11/2022 7:00 PM $399.79 $0.00 $176.80 $222.99 The Travel Provider attempted to charge $89.77
to credit card. The card kept
declining, and no response was received from

when they attempted to contact
.

These summaries are incorrect - for me to travel,
I had to communicate with CTM which means
this does not make sense.

Travel
Services
Provider

20/11/2022 8:25 PM 20/11/2022 11:15 PM Canberra $640.85 $79.16 $482.80 $79.89 Travel provider was able to charge $79.16,
factoring in the second economy seat, to

credit card. The remaining amount is
owed to IPEA, for the second economy seat.

Attachment C

Assurance Review of travel expenses

Transaction
Type

Departure Date Depart
ure
Time

Departure Location Arrival Date Arrival Time Arrival
Location

Cost of
business

class airfare

Amount
paid by

Mr
Addison

Cost of
economy
airfare

Remaing
Amount to
be Paid

Summary provided by the Travel Provider

Travel
Services
Provider

6/12/2022 8:05 AM 6/12/2022 10:40 AM Sydney $399.79 $0.00 $176.80 $222.99 The Travel Provider attempted to charge $85.49
to credit card. The card kept
declining, and no response was received from

when they attempted to contact
.

Travel
Services
Provider

6/12/2022 8:30 PM Sydney 6/12/2022 9:00 PM $399.79 $0.00 $176.80 $222.99 The Travel Provider attempted to charge $85.49
to credit card. The card kept
declining, and no response was received from

when they attempted to contact

Travel
Services
Provider

12/12/2022 8:05 AM 12/12/2022 10:40 AM Sydney $399.79 $0.00 $176.80 $222.99 The Travel Provider attempted to charge $85.49
to credit card. The card kept
declining, and no response was received from

when they attempted to contact
.



Travel
Services
Provider

15/12/2022 8:00 AM Sydney 15/12/2022 8:30 AM $399.79 $0.00 $176.80 $222.99 The Travel Provider attempted to charge $85.49
to credit card. The card kept
declining, and no response was received from

when they attempted to contact
.

TOTAL: $2465.38
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From: Le, Dai (MP) 
Sent: Thursday, 12 October 2023 10:02 AM
To: Assurance
Cc:
Subject: RE: HPE CM: Assurance Review -  travel [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Attachments:  assurance review.pdf

Categories:

Dear  , 

I just had a look at the explanations   provided. I cannot recall authorising those travels, however, I can now 
confirm that those transactions are consistent with the requirements of the legislative framework. 

I hope this assist with your review. 

Thank you. 

Dai 

Dai Le 
Independent Federal Member for Fowler  
Suite 2, Level 2, 24‐32 Hughes Street, Cabramatta NSW 2166 
  
Phone: (02) 9726 3988  
Email:   | Website: www.daile.com.au 
  

This email message (and any attachments) may contain confidential and or privileged information and is intended for the sole use of the above‐named recipient. If 
you are not the intended recipient, please destroy all copies of this message and advise our office immediately by return email, or 02 9726 3988. Any unauthorised 
review, use, alteration, disclosure or distribution of this email (including any attachments) is prohibited. The Commonwealth Government and Dai Le MP accept no 
responsibility for the content of any email sent by an employee that is of a personal nature. Please note, due to viruses email is not regarded by this office as a 
reliable form of communication.

From: Assurance <Assurance@ipea.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 12:50 PM 
To: Assurance <Assurance@ipea.gov.au>; Le, Dai (MP) < > 
Cc:   
Subject: RE: HPE CM: Assurance Review ‐   travel [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL 

Good afternoon Ms Le 

Attachment 16
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From: Assurance
Sent: Friday, 24 November 2023 9:12 AM
To:
Cc: Assurance
Subject: Assurance Review -  [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Attachments: IPEA to  - 24 November 2023.PDF; Attachment A.pdf; Attachment B.pdf; Attachment 

C.pdf

Categories:

OFFICIAL 
Dear    

Please find aı ached correspondence from the Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority in relaı on to the 
assurance review into your use of travel expenses.  

Should you wish to discuss this maı er, please do not hesitate to contact  . 

Yours sincerely 

  
Branch Manager, Transparency, Assurance and Legal 
Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority 
One Canberra Avenue, FORREST ACT 2603 
T: 02 6215 3000 
E: assurance@ipea.gov.au 
W: www.ipea.gov.au & www.ipea.gov.au/ed 

Attachment 17















1

From: Assurance
Sent: Wednesday, 20 December 2023 2:00 PM
To:
Cc: Assurance
Subject: Assurance Review -  [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Attachments:  - 20 December 2023.pdf; Attachment A.pdf; Attachment B.PDF; Attachment 

C.PDF; Attachment D.PDF

OFFICIAL 

Dear    

Please find aı ached correspondence from the Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority in relaı on to the 
assurance review into your use of travel expenses.  

Should you wish to discuss this maı er, please do not hesitate to contact  . 

Yours sincerely 

  
Branch Manager, Transparency, Assurance and Legal 
Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority 
One Canberra Avenue, FORREST ACT 2603 
T: 02 6215 3000 
E: assurance@ipea.gov.au 
W: www.ipea.gov.au & www.ipea.gov.au/ed 

From: Assurance <Assurance@ipea.gov.au>  
Sent: Friday, November 24, 2023 9:12 AM 
To:   
Cc: Assurance <Assurance@ipea.gov.au> 
Subject: Assurance Review ‐   [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL 
Dear    

Please find aı ached correspondence from the Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority in relaı on to the 
assurance review into your use of travel expenses.  

Should you wish to discuss this maı er, please do not hesitate to contact  . 

Yours sincerely 

  
Branch Manager, Transparency, Assurance and Legal 
Independent Parliamentary Expenses Authority 
One Canberra Avenue, FORREST ACT 2603 
T: 02 6215 3000 
E: assurance@ipea.gov.au 
W: www.ipea.gov.au & www.ipea.gov.au/ed 
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017 *Recovery of Cabcharge (service fee) 28 Nov 22 $1.02 $1.02
018 *Recovery of Tolls between 24 Oct and 30 Oct 22 $46.53 $4.65 $51.18
019 *Recovery of Cabcharge (service fee) 9 Nov 22 $0.68 $0.68
020 *Recovery of Cabcharge 28 Nov 22 $18.55 $1.86 $20.41
021 *Recovery of Cabcharge 30 Nov 22 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00
022 *Recovery of Cabcharge 9 Nov 22 $12.36 $1.24 $13.60
023 *Recovery of Cabcharge (service fee) 30 Nov 22 $0.60 $0.60
024 *Recovery of Cabcharge (service fee) 10 Nov 22 $0.68 $0.68
025 *Recovery of Tolls between 12 and 15 Dec 22 $76.74 $7.67 $84.41
026 *Recovery of Hire Car between 4 Aug and 5 Aug 22 $244.49 $24.45 $268.94
027 *Recovery of Hire Car between 15 Nov and 18 Nov 22 $515.51 $51.55 $567.06
028 *Recovery of Hire Car between 11 Oct and 12 Oct 22 $339.76 $33.98 $373.74
029 *Recovery of Hire Car 6 Dec 22 $124.13 $12.41 $136.54
030 *Recovery of Cabcharge 28 Nov 22 $14.18 $1.42 $15.60
031 *Recovery of Cabcharge 2 Dec 22 $10.59 $1.06 $11.65

 Total: $2,701.10 $269.24 $2,970.34

Invoice To:

Invoice Date: 20.12.2023

Phone number: (02) 6215 3000

Invoice Reference:

Payment Reference:

Customer No:

Payment Due Date: 19.01.2024

Email:

On any correspondence,

please quote the Invoice Reference.

__________________________________________________________________________

Item Description Net Amount GST Amount  TotalAmount__________________________________________________________________________

Page: 2 of 2

TAX INVOICE








